

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5280

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

National Association of Postal Supervisors,
Appellant,

v.

United States Postal Service,
Appellee,
United Postmasters and Managers of America,
Intervenor for Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Andrew D. Freeman (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 62721)
Jean M. Zachariasiewicz (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 62022)
Abigail A. Graber (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 55984)
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP
1717 K Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 742-5969
adf@browngold.com
jmz@browngold.com
agraber@browngold.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
National Association of Postal Supervisors*

May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NAPS has pled claims cognizable under non-statutory review.	4
A. NAPS’s claims do not expand non-statutory review into APA review... ..	7
B. The Postal Reorganization Act’s supervisory differential and compensation comparability provisions set forth standards that a court can enforce, and claims under those provisions are therefore reviewable.....	9
1. The Postal Service ignores the fact that it provides <i>no</i> differential in the rate of pay between thousands of supervisors and the craft employees they supervise, despite this Court’s holding in <i>NAPS</i> that the Postal Reorganization Act requires that <i>all</i> supervisors earn <i>some</i> supervisory differential.....	12
2. The Postal Service’s after-the-fact survey comparing the pay of eight of its 1,000 Executive and Administrative Schedule positions with private-sector jobs did not meet its statutory requirement to maintain compensation and benefits for all employees comparable to the private sector.....	14
II. The Postal Service’s refusal to consult with NAPS regarding NAPS’s “Headquarters,” “Area,” and postmaster members is <i>ultra vires</i>	17
A. The Court should not accept the Postal Service’s unsupported, conclusory refusal to consult with NAPS regarding pay packages for all of NAPS’s members who are “Headquarters” and “Area” supervisory and managerial employees.	18

B. The Postal Reorganization Act does not limit the supervisory organization’s representation of postmasters who choose to become members.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 16, 19, 20
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 17
<i>Council of Prison Locs. v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	22
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 18, 23
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 26
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Sec’y of Lab. v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> , 897 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21

Statutes

39 U.S.C. § 1003 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 26
39 U.S.C. § 1004 3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25
39 U.S.C. § 101 6, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 5512
Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719.....1
